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Department of Health Care Services
Children’s Medical Services Network
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #454

June 12, 2015 Change Cycle

The CMS Net applications will be down at 5:00 p.m. on Friday, June 12" through 6:00
a.m. Monday, June 15". This update will implement changes included in the June 2015
change cycle further described below:

International Classification of Diseases (ICD-10) Implementation
Loaded ICD-10 codes into CMS Net.
Updated Referral Tracking, Registration, Medical Eligibility and Service
Authorization (SAR) modules to allow for dual entry of ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes
Dual entry of ICD-9 and/or ICD-10 codes is allowed until 9/30/2015.
Added an “ICD Type” indicator to Referral Tracking, Registration, and Medical
Eligibility screens.
The crosswalk mapping of ICD-9 to ICD-10 codes are displayed on Referral
Tracking, Registration, Medical Eligibility, and Service Authorizations. The source
documentation for ICD-9 to ICD-10 mapping is the Center for Medicare and
Medicaid Services General Equivalence Mappings (GEM) available at
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/2014-1CD-10-CM-and-GEMs.html.
Where there was a one to one match CMS Net converted the ICD-9 code and
populated the Primary and subsequent Diagnosis Fields with the equivalent ICD-
10 code on active, pending and reopen cases excluding the MTP module.
A report of cases where no ICD-10 mapping was found or the one ICD-9 code
mapped too many ICD-10 codes is available on the Reports Menu,
Miscellaneous Reports, ICD10 Conversion Reports. Note that the ICD10
Conversion Report is static (i.e. at a moment in time) and therefore is not
refreshed as records are updated from ICD-9 to ICD-10.
Effective 10/1/2015 only ICD-10 codes will be allowed and displayed in CMS Net.
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o Created a new SAR Special Instruction “This SAR contains an ICD-10 diagnosis
code which should not be used on claims for billing purposes with a Date of
Service prior to 10/01/2015.”

o Effective on 10/01/2015 CMSNet will auto populate the MTP Primary DX and
MTP Treatment DX fields with the ICD-10 code when one ICD-9 code on the
case is mapped to one ICD-10 code.

o Effective 10/01/2015 we will close all active MTP cases effective 09/30/2015 and
reopen effective 10/01/2015. This will allow PTR’s to be created and submitted
with the appropriate ICD code based on the date of service.

o A report of open MTP cases where the MTP Primary DX and MTP Treatment DX
fields are blank will be created at a later time.

Referral Tracking
o Added the Alias Name fields

Provider Registration

o For State or County Administrators only. Correction to retain the provider group
type when searching to add/update Provider contact information.

o Corrected system error when adding a Satellite Therapy Unit.

o Correction to allow an Attention entry for a provider Correspondence contact.

o Correction to allow Payment address entry for a Satellite Therapy Unit.

o Correction to allow modification of the Service address for Satellite Therapy Unit.
o Correction to allow Service or Payment address entry for a Special Education

Local Planning Area (SELPA) contact.

Medical Eligibility

o Added the ability to assign a Special Care Center (SCC) from the Medical
screen. SCC additions and updates made from the Medical Eligibility screen with
also update Registration.

Reports

o Modify the Enrollment and Assessment Fee Received Report to correctly display
fees received by the county.

o Modify the Caseload Details Report to correctly display the Case Number (Case
Nr) column which was missing from the spreadsheet option

o Modify the Transaction Tracking Report to filter by User when User is used in
search criteria.

Correct Historical Referral
o For State or County Administrators only.

#454, Page 2 of 3 Distributed: 06/11/2015
™



When the Correct Historical Referral button is clicked, the system will display the
renamed Correct Referral page.

Corrected defect that would disable referral information on the selected referral if
user had previously sorted the referral list before selecting the referral to
view/edit.

Corrected the back button. Previously, if the user clicked the back button, the
system removed case referrals that were a provider related referral source from
the referral search results list. Using the back button will now refresh the Correct
Referral page and list all referral sources.

Caseload Maintenance

For users with caseload maintenance access only. Corrected defect related to
“Active From” date field. Previously the system was allowing the user to update
the date but not saving new update.

Now once the user role is successfully added, the “Active From” date field will be
disabled. If the user needs to update the “Active From” date, the user role must
first be removed and then re-added with new date.

Provider Electronic Data Interchange (PEDI)

Expanded the screen width to conform to Department web standards.
Daily Activity Report (Case Management) and Daily Activity Report (SAR) -
Added ability to print in Tab Delimited and Excel formats.

If you have questions, please contact the CMS Net Help Desk at

cmshelp@dhcs.ca.gov or call (866) 685 — 8449.
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